
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

THE SENATE 

STATE OF HAWAII 
TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE, 2012 

JAN 2 5 2012 
S.B. NO.2901 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 
RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE 

TWENTY-FOURTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue 

general obligation bonds in the sum of $23,415,500 or so much 

thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof 

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2012-2013 

for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the twenty- 

fourth senatorial district, as follows: 

1. Aikahi Elementary School 

A. Electrical upgrades. 

Plans 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

2. Benjamin Parker Elementary School 

A. Handicap accessibility for second 

floors, including elevators, of 

buildings C, D, and H. 

Plans 

$1,000 

$5,000 

$494,000 

$500,000 

$30,000 

2012-0703 SB SMA.doc 

1111111111111111 lllllllll llllllllllllll.1111111 llllllll II llllllllllllll IIIIIIIIIIIIIIII. 



Page 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

3. Enchanted Lake Elementary School 

A. Replacement of carpet in 

classrooms D1, D2, and D4. 

Plans 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

B. Electrical upgrade for entire 

campus to accommodate 

technological and instructional 

needs. 

Plans 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

4. Heeia Elementary School 

A. Covered playcourt and drainage 

improvements. 

Plans 

$100,000 

$1,300,000 

$1,430,000 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$6,000 

$2 , 500 

$5,000 

$392,500 

$400,000 

$100,000 

2012-0703 SB SMA.doc 

I 1111l1 lllll lllll WII Ill1 llllll lllll lllll lllllll11 llllllll Ill1 Ill llllllll IIII 1111 111 1111111 1111Illll Ill 1111 
2 



Page 3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 5. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

B. 

C. 

S.B. NO. 

Design $100,000 

Construction 

Total funding 

$2 , 300,000 

$2,500,000 

Improvement of campus walkways. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1, 000 

Construction $73 , 000 

Total funding 

Installation of air conditioning 

$75,000 

for entire school. 

Plans $100,000 

Design $100,000 

Construction $3,300,000 

Total funding $3,500,000 

James B. Castle High School 

A. Replacement of carpet in library. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $28,000 

Total funding $30,000 

2012-0703 SB SMA.doc 

I Allll I Ill 11111 lllllllll dlll11111 lI11l lllll lrllillllll Ill1 11.111111 11111 811 Ill 11111 llllll Ill1 Ill 111 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Page 4 

6 .  

S.B. NO.2 

B. Replacement of carpet and 

upholstery of Ronald Bright 

auditorium. 

Plans $1, 000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $148,000 

Total funding 

C. Installment of a covered walkway. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $118 , 000 

Total funding 

Kaelepulu Elementary School 

A. Americans with Disability Act 

transition accessibility. 

Plans 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

B. Electrical upgrade. 

Plans 

Design 

$150,000 

$120,000 

$0 

$37,500 

$337 , 500 

$375,000 

$0 

$40,000 



Page 5 S.B. NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

$360,000 

$400,000 

Construction 

Total funding 

7 .  Kailua High School 

A. Resurface, restripe, and level 

existing tennis/basketball court. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $24,000 

Construction $150,000 

Total funding 

8 .  Kalaheo High School 

A. Design and construction of 

athletic field. 

Plans $0 

Design $0 

Construction $1,000,000 

Total funding $1,000,000 

B. Refurbishment of weight room. 

Plans 

Equipment 

Construction 

Equipment 

$0 

$0 

$5,000 

$70,000 

$175,000 

2012-0703 SB SMA.doc 5 



Page 6 S.B. NO.% 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

$75,000 

$75,000 

9 .  

Total funding 

C. Refurbishing of building M 

classroom for science, technology, 

engineering, and mathematics 

robotics. 

Plans $0 

Design $0 

Construction $75,000 

Total funding 

Kaneohe Elementary School 

A. Americans with Disabilities Act 

transition plan, ground, and site 

improvements. 

Plans $30,000 

Design $150,000 

Construction $600,000 

Total funding $780,000 

B. Audio-visual upgrades and 

acoustical treatment in cafeteria. 

Plans $20,000 

Design $75,000 

Construction $400,000 

2012-0703 SB SMA.doc 



Page 7 S.B. NO.Z90/ 

1 Equipment $75,000 

$570,000 2 Total funding 

3 10. Kapunahala Elementary School 

4 A. Covered walkway between buildings 

5 A and B and buildings B and C, and 

6 ground and site improvements. 

7 Plans $5,000 

8 Design $80,000 

9 Construction $315,000 

Total funding 

B. Elevator for building B. 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

$400,000 

$5,000 

$50,000 

$150,000 

Plans 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding $205,000 

16 C. Covered playground behind 

building C. 

Plans 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

$1 , 000 

$2 , 500 

$10, 000 

$13 , 500 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

11. 

2012- 

Keolu Elementary School 

-0703 SB SMA.doc 



Page 8 S.B. NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

A. Installment of overhead projector 

in cafeteria. 

Plans 

Design 

Construction 

Equipment 

Total funding 

12. King Intermediate School 

A. Excavation of stream and creation 

of additional parking. 

Plans 

Design 

Construction 

Equipment 

Total funding 

B. Expansion of the existing 

cafeteria to serve as a theater 

and performance center, including 

the addition of a public 

announcement system, curtains, and 

$0 

$0 

$5,000 

$3,000 

$8  , 000 

$50,000 

$50,000 

$800,000 

$100,000 

$1,000,000 

lighting with adjoining restroom 

facilities. 

2012-0703 SB SMA.doc 

I Yllll11111111 UIII Ill1 llllll IIIII all1 11ll11111 llllllll Ill1 Ill llllllll Ill11 1111 111 111111 llllll Ill1 Ill 1111 
R 



Page 9 S.B. NO.2 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

22 

Plans 

Design 

Construction 

Equipment 

Total funding 

13. Maunawili Elementary School 

A. Elevator in building E. 

Plans 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

14. Mokapu Elementary School 

A. Campus-wide electrical upgrades. 

Plans $0 

Design $0 

Construction $465,000 

Total funding 

15. Olomana School 

A. Construction of twelve foot 

extension to physical education 

portable. 

Plans 

2012-0703 SB SMA.doc 

$50,000 

$50,000 

$500,000 

$100,000 

$700,000 

$5,000 

$50,000 

$150,000 

$205,000 

$465,000 

$5,000 

9 

1111 1111 11111111 Illill lllllllllllllll llll II Ill lllllllllllll lllllllllllllllIII lllllllllll 



Page 10 S.B. N 0 . W  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

$8 , 000 

$75,000 

$88,000 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

16. Puohala Elementary School 

A. Electrical upgrades to building A. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1, 000 

Construction $98,000 

Total funding 

B. Reroofing of cafeteria and 

buildings A, B, and C. 

Plans 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

C. Mounting of projector in 

cafeteria. 

Plans 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

17. Kaneohe Public Library 

$100,000 

$2 , 000 

$0 

$ 4 8  , 000 

$50,000 

$1,000 

$0 

$9 , 000 

$10,000 



Page 11 S.B. NO.2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

A. Repave parking lot and driveway. 

Plans $0 

Design $15,000 

Construction $70,000 

Total funding 

18. Maunawili trail 

A. Establish public parking lot. 

Plans $25,000 

Land acquisition $1,000,000 

Design $50,000 

Construction $500,000 

Total funding 

19. Kawainui marsh 

A. Restoration of endangered habitat 

B. 

and wetlands. 

Plans 

Design 

Construction 

Equipment 

Total funding 

Engineering st and 

environmental assessment to 

2012-0703 SB SMA.doc 

$85,000 

$1,575,000 

$0 

$0 

$500,000 

$555,000 

$1,055,000 

1111 llllilllllllllull11llllllllllllllllll1 II I II 11.11 lllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 



Page 12 S.B. NO.2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

22 

restore water flow from Kawainui 

marsh to Kawainui stream. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $423 , 000 

Total funding 

20. Heeia State Park 

A. Improvements to parking lot and 

access to fishpond. 

Plans 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

21. Windward Oahu area dog park 

A. Creation of dog park. 

Plans 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

22. Hawaii State Hospital 

A. Removal of hazardous materials and 

demolition of Goddard building. 

2012-0703 SB SMA.dOC 

$425,000 

$1, 000 

$1,000 

$98,000 

$100,000 

$10,000 

$10,000 

$200,000 

$220,000 

I II I11111 lllll llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllIl11/1 llllll Ill111111 ll1~lllll lllllllllllllllll 



Page 13 S.B. N O 3  

1 

2 

3 

4 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Plans and Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

B. Conduct feasibility study to 

construct new buildings to house 

patients. 

Plans $500,000 

Design $0 

Construction $0 

Total funding $500,000 

23. Lilipuna Road, Waiakalua Road, and 

William Henry Road, Oahu 

A. Sidewalk and pedestrian 

improvements. 

Plans 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

24. Kamehameha Highway, Oahu 

A. Installment of lighted crosswalk 

between Lilipuna Road and Haiku 

Road. 

2012-0703 SB SMA.doc 

$500,000 

$2,000,000 

$2,500,000 

$50,000 

$75,000 

$1,000,000 

$1,125,000 

I, 

Illill lllllllll111.1111111111 lllllllllwlllllllll1111 llllllllllllllllllll lllllllllll II 111 



Page 14 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Plans 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

25. Olomana subdivision, Pohakapu 

subdivision, Oahu 

A. Conduct a traffic safety study. 

Plans 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

26. Maunawili Elementary School 

A. Construction of parking lot behind 

Olomana fire station for school 

use. 

Plans 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

Kaneohe/Kailua, Oahu 

A. Installation of ,en s 

filters for area. 

2012-0703 SB SMA.doc 

$1,000 

$1,000 

$48,000 

$50,000 

$1,000 

$1,000 

$23,000 

$25,000 

$10,000 

$240,000 

$0 

$250,000 

orm drain 

llllllillllll1111 llllllll lllllllll II II .111111111111111lllllllllllllllllll1 II lllllllllllll 



Page 15 S.B. N O 3 9  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Plans $10,000 

Design $10,000 

Construction $20,000 

Equipment $60,000 

Total funding $100,000 

SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital 

improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 

the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are 

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are 

unencumbered as of June 30, 2014, shall lapse as of that date. 

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective 

capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be 

for the purposes of this Act as follows: 

The sums appropriated in items 1 to 17 shall be 

expended by the department of education; 

The sums appropriated in items 18 to 21 shall be 

expended by the department of land and natural 

resources; 

The sum appropriated in item 22 shall be expended by 

the department of health; and 

The sums appropriated in items 23 to 27 shall be 

expended by the department of transportation. 

2012-0703 SB SMA.doc 

lilllIlllll1111111 Ill II 1111 Ill1 lllllllllllllllllllll llllllllllllllllll11~llllllllllllllll Ill 



1 

2 

Page 16 S.B. NO% 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2012. 
e e INTRODUCED BY: 

2012-0703 SB SMA.dOC 1 6  



S.B. NO.29 

Report Title: 
CIP; 24th Senatorial District 

Description: 
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 24th 
senatorial district. 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 

2012-0703 SB SMA.doc 

I lllllllllllll111111 Ill lllll IIlllllYllllllllllllllllllllll~lllll lllllllllllllllllllllllll 
17 


