JAN 2 5 2012

### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE TWENTY-FOURTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	ION 1. The director of finar	nce is authorized to issue			
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$23,415,500 or so much					
3	thereof a	s may be necessary, and the s	same sum or so much thereof	<i>:</i>		
4	as may be	necessary is appropriated for	or fiscal year 2012-2013			
5	for the p	urpose of capital improvement	projects for the twenty-			
6	fourth se	natorial district, as follows	<b>5:</b>			
7	1. Aika	hi Elementary School				
8	Α.	Electrical upgrades.				
9		Plans	\$1,000			
10		Design	\$5,000			
11		Construction	\$494,000			
12		Total funding	\$500,00	0 (		
13	2. Benj	amin Parker Elementary School	L			
14	Α.	Handicap accessibility for s	second			
15		floors, including elevators	, of			
16		buildings C, D, and H.				
17		Plans	\$30,000			

# S.B. NO. 290/

1			Design	\$100,000	
2			Construction	\$1,300,000	
3			Total funding		\$1,430,000
4	3.	Ench	anted Lake Elementary School		
5		Α.	Replacement of carpet in		
6			classrooms D1, D2, and D4.		
7			Plans	\$0	
8			Design	\$0	
9			Construction	\$0	
10			Total funding		\$6,000
11		В.	Electrical upgrade for entire	<b>:</b>	
12			campus to accommodate		
13			technological and instruction	al	
14			needs.		
15			Plans	\$2,500	
16			Design	\$5,000	
17			Construction	\$392,500	
18			Total funding		\$400,000
19	4.	Нееі	a Elementary School		
20		A.	Covered playcourt and drainag	re	
21			improvements.		
22			Plans	\$100,000	



# S.B. NO.**290**/

1			Design	\$100,000	
2			Construction	\$2,300,000	
3			Total funding		\$2,500,000
4		В.	Improvement of campus walkway	rs.	
5			Plans	\$1,000	
6			Design	\$1,000	
7			Construction	\$73,000	
8			Total funding		\$75,000
9		C.	Installation of air condition	iing	
10			for entire school.		
11.			Plans	\$100,000	
12			Design	\$100,000	
13			Construction	\$3,300,000	
14			Total funding		\$3,500,000
15	5.	James	s B. Castle High School		
16		Α.	Replacement of carpet in libr	ary.	
17			Plans	\$1,000	
18			Design	\$1,000	
19			Construction	\$28,000	
20			Total funding		\$30,000

1	В.	Replacement of carpet and	1	
2		upholstery of Ronald Brig	ht	
3		auditorium.		
4		Plans	\$1,000	
5		Design	\$1,000	
6		Construction	\$148,000	
7		Total funding		\$150,000
8	С.	Installment of a covered	walkway.	
9		Plans	\$1,000	
10		Design	\$1,000	
11		Construction	\$118,000	
12		Total funding		\$120,000
13	6. Kaele	epulu Elementary School		
14	Α.	Americans with Disability	Act	
15	•	transition accessibility.		
16		Plans	\$0	
17		Design	\$37,500	
18		Construction	\$337,500	
19		Total funding		\$375,000
20	В.	Electrical upgrade.		
21		Plans	\$0	
22		Design	\$40,000	
	2012-0703	SB SMA.doc		4

# S.B. NO.**290**/

1			Construction	\$360,000	•
2			Total funding		\$400,000
3	7.	Kail	ua High School		
4		Α.	Resurface, restripe, and level	L	
5			existing tennis/basketball cou	ırt.	
6			Plans	\$1,000	•
7			Design	\$24,000	e e
8			Construction	\$150,000	
9			Total funding		\$175,000
10	8.	Kala	heo High School		`
11		A.	Design and construction of		
12			athletic field.		
13			Plans	\$0	
14			Design	\$0	
15			Construction	\$1,000,000	
16			Total funding		\$1,000,000
17		В.	Refurbishment of weight room.		
18			Plans	\$0	
19			Equipment	\$0	
20			Construction	\$5,000	
21			Equipment	\$70,000	
22					

1			Total funding		\$75,000
2		C.	Refurbishing of building M		
3			classroom for science, technolog	JY,	
4			engineering, and mathematics		
5			robotics.		
6			Plans	\$0	
7			Design	\$0	
8			Construction	\$75,000	
9			Total funding		\$75,000
10	9.	Kane	ohe Elementary School		
11		Α.	Americans with Disabilities Act		
12			transition plan, ground, and sit	ce	
13			improvements.		
14			Plans	\$30,000	
15			Design	\$150,000	
16			Construction	\$600,000	
17			Total funding		\$780,000
18		В.	Audio-visual upgrades and		
19			acoustical treatment in cafeter:	ia.	
20			Plans	\$20,000	
21			Design	\$75,000	
22			Construction	\$400,000	

2012-0703 SB SMA.doc

1			Equipment	\$75,000	
2			Total funding		\$570,000
3	10.	Kapu	nahala Elementary School		
4		Α.	Covered walkway between buildin	gs	
5			A and B and buildings B and C,	and	
6			ground and site improvements.		
7			Plans	\$5,000	
8			Design	\$80,000	
9			Construction	\$315,000	
10			Total funding		\$400,000
11		В.	Elevator for building B.		
12			Plans	\$5,000	
13			Design	\$50,000	
14			Construction	\$150,000	
15			Total funding		\$205,000
16		C.	Covered playground behind		
17			building C.		
18			Plans	\$1,000	
19			Design	\$2,500	
20			Construction	\$10,000	
21			Total funding		\$13,500
22	11.	Keol	u Elementary School		
	2012	-0703	SB SMA.doc		•7

1		Α.	Installment of overhead projec	tor	
2			in cafeteria.		
3			Plans	\$0	
4			Design	\$0	
5			Construction	\$5,000	
6			Equipment	\$3,000	
7			Total funding		\$8,000
8	12.	King	Intermediate School		
9		A.	Excavation of stream and creat	ion	
10			of additional parking.		•
11			Plans	\$50,000	
12			Design	\$50,000	
13			Construction	\$800,000	
14			Equipment	\$100,000	
15			Total funding		\$1,000,000
16		В.	Expansion of the existing		
17			cafeteria to serve as a theate	r	
18			and performance center, includ	ing	
19			the addition of a public		
20			announcement system, curtains,	and	
21			lighting with adjoining restro	oom	
22			facilities.		•

2012-0703 SB SMA.doc

## S.B. NO. **290**/

1			Plans	\$50,000	
2			Design	\$50,000	
3			Construction	\$500,000	
4			Equipment	\$100,000	
5			Total funding		\$700,000
6	13.	Maun	awili Elementary School		
7		Α.	Elevator in building E.		
8			Plans	\$5,000	
9			Design	\$50,000	
10			Construction	\$150,000	
11			Total funding		\$205,000
12	14.	Moka	pu Elementary School		
13		Α.	Campus-wide electrical upgrades		
14			Plans	\$0	
15			Design	\$0	
16			Construction	\$465,000	
17			Total funding		\$465,000
18	15.	Olom	nana School		
19		Α.	Construction of twelve foot		
20			extension to physical education		
21			portable.		
22			Plans	\$5,000	

2012-0703 SB SMA.doc

1			Design	\$8,000	
2			Construction	\$75,000	
3			Total funding		\$88,000
4	16.	Puoh	ala Elementary School		
5		Α.	Electrical upgrades to building	Α.	
6			Plans	\$1,000	
7			Design	\$1,000	
8			Construction	\$98,000	
9			Total funding		\$100,000
10		В.	Reroofing of cafeteria and		
11 -			buildings A, B, and C.		
12	,		Plans	\$2,000	
13			Design	\$0	•
14			Construction	\$48,000	
15			Total funding		\$50,000
16		C.	Mounting of projector in		
17			cafeteria.		
18			Plans	\$1,000	
19			Design	\$0	
20			Construction	\$9,000	
21			Total funding		\$10,000
22	17.	Kane	ohe Public Library		

2012-0703 SB SMA.doc

) n

1		Α.	Repave parking lot and	driveway.	
2			Plans	\$0	
3			Design	\$15,000	
4			Construction	\$70,000	
5			Total funding		\$85,000
6	18.	Maun	awili trail		
7		Α.	Establish public parkin	g lot.	
8			Plans	\$25,000	
9			Land acquisition	\$1,000,000	
10			Design	\$50,000	
11			Construction	\$500,000	
12			Total funding		\$1,575,000
13	19.	Kawa	inui marsh		
14		Α.	Restoration of endanger	ed habitat	
15			and wetlands.		
16			Plans	\$0	
17			Design	\$0	
18			Construction	\$500,000	
19			Equipment	\$555,000	
20			Total funding		\$1,055,000
21		В.	Engineering study and		
22			environmental assessmen	t to	

1			restore water flow from Kawain	ıi	
2			marsh to Kawainui stream.		
3			Plans	\$1,000	
4			Design	\$1,000	
5			Construction	\$423,000	
6			Total funding		\$425,000
7	20.	Heei	a State Park		
8		Α.	Improvements to parking lot and	Ē	
9			access to fishpond.		
10			Plans	\$1,000	
11			Design	\$1,000	
12			Construction	\$98,000	
13			Total funding		\$100,000
14	21.	Wind	ward Oahu area dog park		
15		Α.	Creation of dog park.		
16			Plans	\$10,000	
17			Design	\$10,000	
18			Construction	\$200,000	
19			Total funding		\$220,000
20	22.	Hawa	aii State Hospital		
21		Α.	Removal of hazardous materials	and	
22			demolition of Goddard building		

1			Plans and Design	\$500,000		
2			Construction	\$2,000,000		
3			Total funding		\$2,500,000	
4		В.	Conduct feasibility study to			
5		construct new buildings to house				
6			patients.			
7			Plans	\$500,000		
8			Design	\$0		
9			Construction	\$0		
10			Total funding		\$500,000	
11	23.	Lilipuna Road, Waiakalua Road, and				
12		William Henry Road, Oahu				
13		A.	Sidewalk and pedestrian			
14			improvements.			
15			Plans	\$50,000		
16			Design	\$75,000	•	
17			Construction	\$1,000,000		
18			Total funding		\$1,125,000	
19	24.	Kamel	nameha Highway, Oahu			
20		A. Installment of lighted crosswalk				
21			between Lilipuna Road and Hail	ku		
22			Road.			

1			Plans	\$1,000		
2			Design	\$1,000		
3			Construction	\$48,000		
4			Total funding		\$50,000	
5	25.	Olom	ana subdivision, Pohakapu			
6		subdivision, Oahu				
7		A.	Conduct a traffic safety study			
8			Plans	\$1,000		
9			Design	\$1,000		
10			Construction	\$23,000		
11			Total funding		\$25,000	
12	26.	Maun	awili Elementary School			
12 13	26.	Maur A.	awili Elementary School  Construction of parking lot be	hind		
	26.					
13	26.		Construction of parking lot be			
13 14	26.		Construction of parking lot be Olomana fire station for school			
13 14 15	26.		Construction of parking lot be Olomana fire station for schoouse.	1		
13 14 15 16	26.		Construction of parking lot be Olomana fire station for schoouse.	\$10,000		
13 14 15 16 17	26.		Construction of parking lot be Olomana fire station for schoouse.  Plans Design	\$10,000 \$240,000	\$250,000	
13 14 15 16 17 18	27.	Α.	Construction of parking lot be Olomana fire station for school use. Plans Design Construction	\$10,000 \$240,000	\$250,000	
13 14 15 16 17 18		Α.	Construction of parking lot be Olomana fire station for school use. Plans Design Construction Total funding	\$10,000 \$240,000 \$0	\$250,000	

1		Plans	\$10,000			
2		Design	\$10,000			
3		Construction	\$20,000			
4		Equipment	\$60,000			
5		Total funding	\$100,	000		
6	SECT:	ION 2. The appropriation	ons made for the capital			
7	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at					
8	the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are					
9	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are					
10	unencumbered as of June 30, 2014, shall lapse as of that date.					
11	SECT:	ION 3. The sums approp	riated for the respective			
12	capital i	mprovement projects set	forth in section 1 shall be			
13	expended	for the purposes of this	s Act as follows:			
14	(1)	The sums appropriated	in items 1 to 17 shall be			
15		expended by the departs	ment of education;			
16	(2)	The sums appropriated	in items 18 to 21 shall be			
17		expended by the departs	ment of land and natural			
18		resources;				
19	(3)	The sum appropriated is	n item 22 shall be expended by			
20		the department of heal	th; and			
21	(4)	The sums appropriated	in items 23 to 27 shall be			
22		expended by the depart	ment of transportation.			

1 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2012.

2

INTRODUCED BY:

### Report Title:

CIP; 24th Senatorial District

### Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 24th senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

2012-0703 SB SMA.doc

17